Gerrier-Ryawn Inc.

TRANSMITTAL May 23, 2008

G-R #386498

TO: Mr. Brian Carey CC: Ms. Stacie H. Frerichs
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Chevron Environmental
2000 Opportunity Drive, Suite 110 Management Company
Roseville, CA 95678 P.O. Box 6012, Room K2200

San Ramon, California 94583

FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Chevron #206127
Project Coordinator 2301-2337 Bianding Avenue
Gettler-Ryan Ine. Alameda, California
6747 Sierra Court, Suite (Former Signal Oil Marine Terminal)
Dublin, California 94568 MTI: 63H-1916

WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
i May 22, 2008 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

Second Quarter Event of April 16, 2008

COMMENTS:

Pursuant to vour request, we are providing you with a copy of the above referenced report for your
ase and distribution to the following (via PDF):

Mr. Steven Plunkett, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of FEnvironmental Health, 1131 Harbor
Bay Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda. CA 94502-6577
(Distributed by Conestoga-Rovers & Associates via PDF)

Enclosures

rans/206127-SHF

8747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 94568 =« (925} 851-7555 » Fax {925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 = Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 = {916} 631-1300 Fax {(816) 631-1317
1354 M. McDoweli Bivd., Suite B2 » Petaluma, CA 894954 » (707} 789-3255 » Fax (707) 7809-3218



Chevron
" ] &tacie H. Frerichs

' Team Lead

Marketing Business Unit

May 23, 2008

fdate}

Alameda County Heakth Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re:  Chevron Facility #206127

Chevron Environmental
Manasgement Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
San Ramon, CA 94582

Tel {525) §47-9658

Fax {$25) B42-8370

Address: 2301-2337 Blanding Ave., Alameda, California

| have reviewed the attached routine groundwater monitoring report date

gMay 23, 2008

] agree with the conclusions and recommendations presented in the referenced report. The information in
this report is accurate to the best of my knowledge and all local Agency/Regional Board guidelines have
heen followed. This report was prepared by Gettler-Ryan, Inc., upon whose assistance and advice | have

relied.

This letier is submitied pursuant 1o the requirements of California Water Code Section 13267(b)1) and

the regulating implementation entitled Appendix A pertaining thereto.

] declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is rue and correct.
Sincerely, .

B enche

Stacie H. Frerichs

Project Manager

Enclosure: Report



SIUBWILLOD

A & \ o2, _w z.m N E ER e 2w -2 @ R /S | T OVEUA
BUOO=C}
{(1eas des o204 N dejox=y "
ON | S8A S0 JO # (9ZIS/RIMDBHILRY u h w v_wu\ o.w Juby sjuenesd | woy Sayow @MMMMM.M padding =< UMM_MMMJ%% mzwwﬂswsv wompuod | o
= 155} e A
UDNE Y SaINJd LINVA TT13M uopuos) {usysq) uancug =g DULELS HNEA
A9V 143 | 3OV 3Y Buises jeog 1noag | UOMPUGD | g et o s1108 Aonsen
NOUdY
e Lisjdwes vO ‘epawe|y A
A P9 BeQueAl anuaAy bBulpue|g 2£SZ-L0CZ  ssepwv ais
861¥98¢ #qor 2Z190Z# uoanayg #Auoednue

133HS SNLVYLS NOLLIONGD T1am



Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

May 22, 2008
G-R Job #386498
Ms. Stacie H. Frerichs
Chevron Environmental Management Company
P.O. Box 6012, Room K2200
San Ramon, CA 94583 {

RE:  Second Quarter Event of April 16, 2008
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron #206127 (Former Signal Oil Marine Terminal)
2301-2337 Blanding Avenue
Alameda. California

Dear Ms. H. Frerichs:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard
Operating Precedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater level was measured and the well was checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevation, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Groundwater Elevation Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring well and submitted to a state certified laboratory for
analyses. The field data sheet for this event is attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s) listed
below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sin?:}.giy, j )

% FF

5 / . -
; Yy

{ oy I AN A T A
Ittipe #.7nin g
Deanna L. Harding

roject Coordinator

Seniok Geologist, P.G. No. 6882

Figure I: Groundwater Elevation Map
Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Astachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwaser Sampling

Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

8747 Sierra Court, Suite J « Dublin, CA 94568 » (925) 551-75655 « fFax {925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 » Bancho Cerdova, CA 95670 = (918) 631-1300 » Fax (216) 631-1317
1364 N. McDowell Bivd., Suite B2 » Petaluma, CA 94954 « (707) 789-3255 - Fax (707) 789-3218
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Canal grab surface water sample
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Shallow groundwater survey point
(Geomatrix, April 1995}

D

Site feqtures noted on Sanborn
Fire Insurance map, dated 1932
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STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is mamtained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface probe.

Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes. In addition,
all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are also recorded in
the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is to occur, each well is purged a minimum
of three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or disposable
bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during the
purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve the
sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining quality
assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials. The
water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once collected in the
field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20 samples,
5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds as the
groundwater samples.

_As requested by Chevron Environmental Management Company, the purge water.and decontamination

water generated during sampling activities is transported by IWM to Chemical Waste Management
located in Kettleman Hills, California.

N Califomiaformsichevron-S0OP-JAN 2006



7/‘ Gerrier-Ryvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

CilienyFacility#:  Chevron #206127 Job Number: 386498
Site Address:  2301-2337 Blanding Avenue Event Date; R A {inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: Y
Well ID MWwW-1 Date Monitored: oSl e
Well Diameter 2 n. Volume 4= 002 =004 2=017 =038
Total Depth [ 7.0y 1 Factor {VF) =086 5'=102 6= 150 12'=680
Depth o Water 7 -3¢ [:1 Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.
& 7€ WF__@.17 = [ bt «3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume:__$ gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Vater Column x 0.20) + DTWL ﬁ 259
) Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Eguipment: ) Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: . (24001rs)
. Depth to Product: ft
Disposable Bailer / Disposabie Baiter - Depth to Waer: "
Stainiess Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocareon Thickness: G f
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump _ _
Grundfos i N QED Bladder Pump N - Skimmer / Absorbant Sp(;k (circie one)

T s ] Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristaltic Pump — Otner: Amt Removed from Welk gal
QED Biadder Pump Water Removed:

Oiher: Product Transferred to:
Stari Time {purge): &4 g Weather Conditions: o feen
Sample Time/Date: sy 4. /6 - % Water Color: - [ opn Odor: Y 1 &7
Approx. Fiow Rate: - gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? : If yes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: 7. ¢ /
Time Conductivit Temperature D.C. ORP
— =
(2400 hr.) volume (gal.) pH (umhosicm é;aa (1 F) (mg/L) MV}
£15% fy 720 279y [4.3
o 258 i 2. 34 2145 A
&y ol g L 2.7 7% - A
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MIW- % &  xvoavial YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-G(B015yETEX+MTBE(B260)
73 % 500ml ambers YES NP LANCASTER | TPH-D wisg (8015}

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Reptaced Plug: Add/Replaced Boit:



‘]/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClientFacility#: Chevron #206127 Job Number: 386498
Site Address:  2301-2337 Blanding Avenue Event Date: 4.0 oF (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: T
Well ID CS-2 Date Monitored:
Well Diameter /. n Volume 3= 00z =004 =017 F=038
Total Depth / f Factor (VF) 4= 066 B'=1.02 &= 150 12'=580
Depth t¢ Water / fi [_} Check if water column is less then 0.50 1
‘ xVF = %3 case voiume = Estimated Purge Volume: gal
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 6.20) + DYWL
Time Started: {2400 hrs)

Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed-_______ (2400 hrs}

] ) ] ] . Depth to Product: fi
Disposabie Bailer Disposable Bailer 7 Depth to Water: &
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Baiter Hydrocarbon Thickness: o &
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump -
Grundfos QED Biadder Fump Skimmer / Absorbant S_ack (circle one}

- — ) e Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristaltic Pump — Other. Amt Removed from Wel: gal
QED Bladder Fump Water Removed:

Other: Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge). Weather Conditions: o lto
Sampie Time/Date: o735 ! < lG-o¥ Water Color: az/g 1 Qdor. Y i@/‘
Approx. Flow Rate: 7 gpm, Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling:
Time Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) Volume (gat.) pH {umhosiem -yS) (€ [ F ) {magiL) (mv)
,’ﬂ \h-“—‘_w«-mur
L ABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
Cs-2 & xvosviall YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-G(B015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
] x 500mi ampers|  YES NP [ANCASTER |TPH-D wisg (8015)

COMMENTS: CREEK SAMPLE

Add/Repiaced Lock: AddReplaced Plug: AddiRepiaced Boit:
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4‘ tgﬁﬁ%%ﬁ{ies Analysis Report

2425 New Hollung Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster. PA 17605-2425 - 717-666-2000 Fax: 717-656-2681 wwwlancasierlabs com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for:
Chevron ¢/o CRA
Suite 110
2000 Opportunity Drive
Roseville CA 95678
916-677-3407
Prepared by:
Lancaster Laboratornes

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 1086890. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Thursday, April 17,
2008. The PO# for this group is 0015006480 and the release number is MTL

Client Description Lancaster Labs Number
QA-T-080146 NA Water 53334662
MW-1-W-080416 Grab Water 5334663
CS-2-W-(80416 Grab Water 5334664
ELECTRONIC Gettler-Ryan, Inc. Attn: Cheryl Hansen

COPY TO



LI Lancaster .
ﬂ Laboratories Analysis Report

Lancaster, DA 17605-2425 + T17-656-2300 Fax:¥17-656-2681 - www lantasterabs.com

2425 New Holland Pise, PO Box 12425

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Angela M Miller at (717) 656-2300

Respectfully Submitted,

S .

Maria S. Lord
Senior Specialist



4] L ancaster.

Laboratories Analysis Report

2455 New Holisnd Pike, PO Box 12425, Lencaster. PA 17605-2425 - 717-656-2300 Fax. 717-656-0651 www.lancasierlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WWE334662 Group No. 1086830
QA-T-080146 NA Water
Facility# 206127 Job# 386498 MTI# 63H-1516 GRD t
2301-2337 Blanding-Alameda TO600101374 QA
Collected:04/16/2008 Account Number: 120%%
gubmitted: 04/17/2008 09:40 Chevron c¢/o CRA
Reported: 04/28/2008 at 18:19 Suite 110
Discard: 05/2%/20608 2000 Opportunity Drive
Roseville CA 95678
AM-TE
As Received
CAT AE Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Unitse Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRC - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPE-GRO does not include MTBE or cther
gesoline constituents gluting prior to the €6 (n-hexane} TFH-GRO range
start time.
0E054 BTEX+MTBE by E8ZE0B
07010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1624-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/li i
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 g/l i3
05407 Toluene 108-E8-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
06310 Yylene (Toctal) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/l i
crate of Califcrnia Lab Certificstion Ne. 2116
211 OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Contrel Summary for cverall OC periermance dataz and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Methed Triald Date and Time Analyst Factor
Q1728 TFE-GRC - Waters CR-846 B0ISE modified 1 Cd4/23/2008 20:58 Carrie E Youtzy 1
060654 ETEX+MTEE by BZ60B SW-EB46 BREOE 1 04/23/2008 10:24 Ginelle L Feister 1
0114¢ GC VoA Water Prep SW-E4€ S030E 3 04/2372008 20:58 Carrie E Youtzy 1
01162 GC/ME VO Water Frep SW-E4E SG3I0E i G4/ 23/2008 10:54 Ginelle L Feister 1



L ancaster -
4' Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Halland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425 « T17-656-2300 Fax 717-656-2651+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Pape 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW5334663 Group No. 1086850
MW-1-W-080416 Grab Water
Facility# 206127 Jobf 386498 MTI# 63H-1916 GRD t
2301-2337 Blanding-Alameda T0600101574 MW-1
Collected:04/16/2008 08:18 by JA Account Number: 12099
Submitted: 04/17/2008 05:40 Chevreon c/o CRA
Reported: 04/28/2008 at 18:1°5 Suite 110
pDiscard: 05/2%/20G08 2000 Opportunity Drive
koseville ChR 95678
AM-MI
As Received
CAT Ag Received Hethod Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Numbexr Regult Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters .5, 62 . 50, ug/i 1
The reported comcemtration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gascline constituents eluting prior to the €6 (h-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time,
0EEL10 TPH-DRO (Water) w/Bi Gel n.a. i,100. 5C. ug/l 1
06054 BTEX+MTEE by EZ60B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05401 Benzene T1-43-2 R.D. 0.z ug/l 1
$5407 Tocluene 10E-8E-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
0541% Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l k
06310 Xylene (Totsal} 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/l1 1
crate of Cazlifornis Lab Certificstion No. 2116
21l OC is compliant unless ctherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Aknelysis Dijution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TFE-GRO - Waters S¥-84€ E£015E modified H 04/23/2008 21:87 Carrie E Youtzy 1
06610 TFE-DRC {(Water) w/S8i Gel SW-84¢ E01EB 1 04/21/2008 17:5E Diane V Do 1
06054 BTEX+MTEE by 8Z6CE SW-84€ E260E 1 04/23/2008 11:18 Ginelle L Feister 1
clli4e GC VOA Water Prep EW-E46 S020E 3 04 /222008 21:57 Carrie E Youtzy 3
01163 GC/ME VOB Water Frep EW-84€ S020E 1 Ga/23/2008 11:18 Ginelle L Feisterx 1
02376 Extraction - Fuel/TPE SK-846 3510C i g4/z0,/2008 10:00 ¥elli M Bartc 1

{(Waters)
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Analysis Report

2425 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, FA 176

Pape 1 of 1
Lancaster Laborateories Sample No. WW5334664 Group No. 1086890
¢8-2-W-0B0416 Grab Water
Facility# 206127 Job# 386498 MTI# 63H-1916 GRD !
2303-2337 Blanding-Alameda T0600101574 £8-2
Collected:04/16/2008 07:35 by JA Rccount Number: 12088
Submitted: 04/17/2008 09:40 Chevron c/o CRA
Reported: 04/28/2G08 at 18:1°% Suite 110
Discard: 05/29/2008 2000 Opportunity Drive
Roseville CA 95678
BMCE2
Ag Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAE Number Result Detectioh Units Facter
Limit
01726 TPH-GRC - Waters n.a. N.D. 50, ug/i 1
The reported concentration of TFH-GRO does not include MTEE or other
sszsoline constituents eluting pricy tec the Cé in-hexane] TPH-GRO range
start time.
06610 TPE-DRO {Water) w/Si Gel n.&. N.D 50. ug/1 1
06054 ETEX+MTEE by E260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.L. 0.5 ug/l 1
05401 EBenzens 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 g/l 1
G5407 Toluene 10E-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ua/l i
05415 Ethylbenzene 106-41+4 N.D. .5 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene {Total) 1220-20-7 N.D. 0.8 ug/1 1
State of Celifcrnia Lab Certification Ne. 2116
211 O is compliant tnless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performznce data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT hnalysis Pilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters SW-846 EB015E modified 1 04/23/2008 2Z:%€ Carrie E Youtzy 1
0E€1i0 TPH-DRO {Water) w/Si Gel SW-B4£ BOIGE 3 04/21/2008 18:18 Diane V Do 1
0E054 ETEX+MTEE by £2€0EB SW-B4€ BZEQE 1 04/23/2008 12:31 Ginelle L Feister 1
0li4e GC VOR Watery Prep EW-B4€ S030E 1 04 /23/2008 22:5€6 Carrvig E Youtzy 1
01163 GC/ME VoA Water Frep SW-84€ SC3I0E i 04/22/2008 12:31 Ginelle i Feister 1
QzZ37¢ Extraction - Fuel/TPE SW-§4€ 3510C 1 G4 /20/2008 1G:00 XKelli M Bartc 1

(Waters;

052425 » 7T17-656.2300 Fax:717-656-2861+ www lancastertabs.com
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Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, Pa 17606-2425 *717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.lancasieriabs.com

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron c/o CRA
Reported: 04/28/08 at 06:19 PM

Matrix OC may not be reported

submitted. 1In these situations,
z batch ievel, a LCS/LCSD was pericrmed,
method.

Group Number: 1086830

if site-specific QC samples were not
to demenstrate precision and accuracy at

uniless ctherwise specified in the

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Biank
Analysig NRatme Result

Ratch numbez: CB10%00184

TPH-DRO {Water} w/§i Gel N.D. g,
Batch number: 0Eil4R08A Sample numberis):
TPH-GRC - Waters N.D. E0.
Batch number: Z0E]114ZAA sample number{s):
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5
Benizene LD G.5
Toluene N.D. 0.5
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5
Xylene {Totai: N.D. 0.5

Unspiked (UNEPK)
Background (BKG)

the sample used in
the sazmple used in

B

MS
Analyseis Name EREC

Batch number: 0B114A08A

TFE-GRC -~ Waters 127
Batch number: ZOE1142AA Sample
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether €
Benzene 98
Toiuene 100
Ethylbenzeng 303
Xylene (Totall 103

Surrogate YECCVEIiIes

Blank
MD3,

Sample numbe

ris):
<

Report LCE LCBD LCS/LCBD

Unite SREC %REC Limits
5E334663-5334664

ug/l g6 BE €0-124
S334662-5334664

ug/l 81 Sl 75-135
5334662-5334664

ug/l 87 73-118

ug/l &2 7B-1189

ug/1 9% E5-115

ug/l 53 g2-119

ug/1 ¢4 83-113

Sample Matrix Quality Control

MED

%REC

SE

301
102
106
108

sample numberis):

numher{s}:

consjunction with the matrix spike
censunction with the duplicate

BRG
Conc

poiil
Conc

RFD
MhF

ME /MSD
Limits RPD

fi34662-5324664 UNEFPK: P3I34€87
£3-154

£334662-5334664 UNEPK: 5334663
65-127 1 20
B3-128 1 30
§3-127 2 30
§2-129 3 30
82-130 2 30

Surrogate Quality Control

which arse cutside cof the QC window are confirmed

unlecs attributed to dilution or otherwise noted on the Analysis Report.

Analysis Name: TPE-DRO (Water} w/Si Gel

Page 1 of 2
¥
RPD  RED Max
1 20
0 20
DUFR Dup RPD
RED Max

tatch numbey: (E10S001ER
Orthoterphenyl

GiZ4663 101

E334664 GE

Elank 26

*. Outside of specificatien

{1} The result for cne or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
{2} The unspiked result was more then four times the spike added.



Lancaster .
4' Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Hollend Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425 - 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 2 of 2
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: Chevron ¢/c CRA Group Number: 1086890
Report&d: 04/28/08 at 06:19 PM
Surrogate Quality Control
148 108
LCED 10E
Limits: 59-3131
hnalysis Name: TFE-GRC - Waters
Batch number: 0G8114A08A
Triflucrotcluene~F
G334662 62
5334663 85
5334664 Iy
Blank 81
1.Cs =
LCSD g7
ME BE
Limits: €3-13%8
Analysis Name: ETEX+MTBE by 626€0B
Batch number: Z081142RA
Dikromofiucromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-db 4-Bromcfluorchbenzene
c33d662 886 8¢t g3 g9
5334663 Be B85 23 S0
£334664 24 E7 83 S
Blank 8g BE e3 gg
L8 E7? 656 8z 82
ME Qa2 ae 42 85
MED a2 B7 &2 33
Limite: BEG-116 T7-113 g0-112 FE-113

*. Qutside of specification
{1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.



Lancaster Laboratories
Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data:

N.D.
TNTC
U
umhos/cm
C

Cal
meqg
]

ug

mi
m3

<

ppm

ppb

Dry weight
basis

none detected BMQL
Too Numerous To Count MPN
International Units CP Units
rmicromhos/cm NTU
degrees Celsius F
{diet) calories Ib.
milliequivalents kg
gram{s}) mg
microgram(s) I
milliliter(s) ul
cubic meter(s) fib >5 um/ml

Below Minimum Quantitation Level
Most Probable Number
cobalt-chloroplatinate units
nephelometric turbidity units
degrees Fahrenheit

pound(s)

kilogram(s)

milligram(s)

liter(s)

microliter(s)

fibers greater than 5 microns in length per mi

less than — The number following the sign is the limit of guantitation, the smallest amount of analyte which can

be reliably determined using this specific test.

greater than

parts per million — One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram (mg/kg), or one gram per miliion grams.
For aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken 1o be equivalent 1o milligrams per liter {mgfl}, because one liter of
water has a weight very close to a kilogram. For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter of

gas per liter of gas.

paris per billion

Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyie weight
concentration 1o approximate the value present in a similar sample without moisture.

U.S. EPA data qualifiers:

mooOwm>»

T Z o

U
X.Y.2

Organic Qualifiers

TIC is a possible aldol-condensation product
Analyte was also detected in the blank
Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS
Compound qualitated on a diluted sample
Concentration exceeds the calibration range of
the instrument

Estimated value

Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only)
Concentration difference between primary and
confirmation columns >25%

Compound was not detected

Defined in case narrative

«2c wZEmm

+

Inorganic Qualifiers

Value is <CRDL, but =IDL

Estimated due to interference

Duplicate injection precision not met
Spike amount not within control limits
Method of standard additions (MSA) used
for calculation

Compound was not detected

Post digestion spike out of control limits
Duplicate analysis not within control limits
Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.895

Analytical test results for methods listed on the laboratories’ accreditation scope meet all requirements of NELAC unless
otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Tests resulls relate only 1o the sample tested.
analysis is the collection of the s
{est results will be meaningiess. If you have questions re
us. We cannol be held responsible for sample integrity, h

Clients should be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbictogicat
ample. Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the
garding the proper techniques of collecting samples, please contact
owever, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our

staff. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the writlen approval of the laboratory.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY -
THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AN
WPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR
SARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF ME
FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR
OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF {A) THE NE
LABCRATORIES AND (B WHETHER L
DAMAGES. We accep! nG legal responsibility for the purposes for whi

In accepting anatytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitted.
D IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED, iNCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR
RCHANTABILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE
INCIDENTAL DAMAGES iNCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR L0O8S
GLIGENCE {EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT)OF LANCASTER
ANCASTER LABORATORIES HAS BEEN INFCRMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH

ch the client uses the test resulis. No purchase order of other oréer

for work shall be accepted by Lancasier Laburatories which includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of
Lancaster Leboratories and we hereby object to any conflicting terms contained in any acceptance or order submitted by client.



